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         Agenda Item No. 4a 
 

Staff Report 
 
Date: July 21, 2020 
 
To: Advisory Design Review Group 
 
From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner 
 
Subject: Shouger Residence, 34 Poplar Avenue 

 
ROLE OF THE ADVISORY DESIGN REVIEW GROUP: 
The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group considers and makes formal recommendations to the 
Town Planner and Town Council on applications and matters affecting the design of buildings, 
structures, landscaping, and other site improvements consistent with the purpose of Ross 
Municipal Code (RMC) Chapter 18.41, Design Review.  The ADR Group provides professional 
review of design-related issues, including site planning, building massing, setbacks, light/air, etc., 
as well as material selection in architectural and landscape design in the discretionary review 
process.  The ADR Group makes non-binding advisory recommendations regarding consistency 
of applications with the Design Review criteria and standards per RMC Section 18.41.100. 

 
Recommendation 
That the ADR Group discuss the merits of the project and provide a formal recommendation to 
the Town Council regarding the merits of the project consistent with the Design Review criteria 
and standards of RMC Section 18.41.100 (see Attachment 1).  A majority vote of the ADR Group 
is necessary to provide a recommendation to the Town Council.  The vote count of the 
recommendation will be forwarded to the Town Council. 
 
Project Information 
Owner:   Jeff & Cassie Shouger 
Applicant:   Imprints Landscape Architecture 
Location:   34 Poplar Avenue 
Assessor Parcel No.:  073-272-05 
Zoning:   R-1: B-7.5 
General Plan: ML (Medium Low Density) 
FEMA Flood Zone: Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA) AE Floodway (Subject to 

inundation by the 1-percent-annual-chance flood event) 
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Figure 1. Location map.  (Courtesy of Google Maps.) 
 
Project Description 
The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new pool/spa, arbor structure, and outdoor 
kitchen in the side and rear yards, and a new stone patio and fountain in the front yard, of the 
existing single-family residence.  The proposed project also includes: replacing existing fences, 
patios, walkways, and paving, and installing new landscape plantings and artificial turf. 
 
The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals: 
 
• Variance is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.48.010 to construct new structures within 

the minimum required yard setbacks, including a new pool/spa, arbor, outdoor kitchen, 
patios and fountain. 
 

• Nonconformity Permit is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.52.030 (c) to replace, 
reconstruct, and expand existing patios which are nonconforming with respect to the 
minimum required yard setbacks. 
 

• Design Review is requested pursuant to RMC Section 18.41.020 to allow for fences greater 
than 48 inches in height adjacent to the street, and a project resulting in over 1,000 square 
feet of new or replaced impervious landscape surface. 

 
The project site is a 7,500-square-foot rectangular lot bounded by Poplar Avenue to the east, 
Redwood Drive to the west, commercial property to the north, and residential property to the 
south.  The primary street frontage is on Poplar Avenue.  Vehicular access is gained at the back 
of the property from Redwood Drive.  The lot is flat with less than 1% average slope.  The property 
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is located within the AE Floodway Special Flood Hazard Area as defined by FEMA.  The existing 
residence is nonconforming with respect to the minimum required yard setbacks, maximum 
allowed floor area, and maximum allowed lot coverage. 
 

Project Data Code Standard Existing Proposed 

Lot Area: 7,500 sf min. 7,500 sf No change 

Floor Area Ratio (FAR): 20% max. 33.1% (2,482 sf)  No change 

Lot Coverage: 20% max. 34.9% (2,616 sf) No change 

Front Yard Setback: 25‘ min. 22’-4” (House) 4’-6” (Patio) 

Side Yard Setback (North): 15’ min. 1’-8” (Garage) 1’-8” 
(Arbor/outdoor 

kitchen) 

Side Yard Setback (South): 15’ min. 10’-7” (House) 4’-6” (Pool/patio) 

Rear Yard Setback: 40’ min. 19’ (Garage) 19’ (Garage) 

20’-8” (Pool) 

Building Height: 30’/2 stories max. <30’/2 stories No change 

Off-street Parking Spaces: 2 (1 covered) min. 2 (1 covered) No change 

Impervious Coverage *: --- 3,258 sf (43.4%) 2,961 sf (39.5%) 
* Per RMC Section 18.41.100 (t) (1), Low Impact Development for Stormwater Management, 
Maximize Permeability and Reduce Impervious Surfaces. 
 
The project would replace an existing concrete entry walkway with a new stone patio/entry 
walkway and water feature; and replace an existing crushed rock patio with a new stone slab 
patio in the front yard of the existing single-family residence.  The new front yard patios would 
be set back approximately 4-6” from the front property line, and the new water feature would 
be set back approximately 13’-7”. 
 
Behind the existing single-family residence, the project would replace the existing precast paver 
and crushed rock patios with a new stone patio.  It would construct a new 9-3” tall arbor and 
outdoor kitchen structure located 1’-8” from the north side property line.  At the south side of 
the rear yard, the project would construct a new 408-square-foot pool/spa with associated 
coping.  The new pool/spa would have dimensions of 34’ x 12’.  The edges of the pool coping 
would be set back 4’-2” from the south side property line and 20’-8” from the rear property line.  
Also, in the rear yard, the project would replace an existing precast paver walkway with stepping 
stones; replace existing lawn with artificial turf; and replace the existing concrete driveway with 
new pavers. 
 
The project would remove the existing property line fences and replace them with new 6’ tall 
semi-open wood fences at the front and rear property lines, and 7’ tall solid wood fences at the 
side property lines; and install new screening trees and privacy hedges around the property 
edges. 
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The proposed project materials and colors include the following: 
 

 Bluestone pavers 
 Stone pavers 
 Concrete fountain structure 
 “Living wall” landscape structure 
 Wood board fences 
 Artificial turf 

 
The project would result in the net removal of 297 square feet of impervious surface coverage, 
which would largely result from the proposed replacement of existing impervious and semi-
pervious patios, walkways, and driveway with new pervious pavers, and which would more than 
offset the proposed addition of the new impervious pool surface and associated coping. 
 
The applicant’s Project Plans are included as Attachment 2.  The applicant’s Project Description 
is included as Attachment 3.  The applicant’s Neighborhood Outreach Description is included as 
Attachment 4. 
 
Background 
According to the County Assessor, the subject property was constructed in 1901.  In 1995, a 
Variance was granted to allow for the construction of the north side property line wall adjacent 
to commercial property to exceed 6 feet in height.  In 2013, a Variance and Design Review were 
granted to allow for the construction of new bedroom additions within the minimum required 
north and south side yard setbacks and a new deck.  In 2015, an amendment to the previously 
approved Variance and Design Review was granted to allow for the construction of a new dormer 
addition and the relocation of an existing nonconforming garage.  The Project History is included 
as Attachment 5. 
 

 
Figure 2. Vicinity Map.  (Courtesy of MarinMap.) 



5 
 

 
Discussion 
The overall purpose of Design Review is to guide new development to preserve and enhance the 
special qualities of Ross and to sustain the beauty of the town’s environment.  Other specific 
purposes include: provide excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing 
development; preserve and enhance the historical “small town,” low-density character and 
identity that is unique to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental 
resources; enhance important community entryways, local travel corridors and the area in which 
the project is located; promote and implement the design goals, policies and criteria of the Ross 
general plan; discourage the development of individual buildings which dominate the townscape 
or attract attention through color, mass or inappropriate architectural expression; preserve 
buildings and areas with historic or aesthetic value; upgrade the appearance, quality and 
condition of existing improvements in conjunction with new development or remodeling of a 
site; and preserve natural hydrology and drainage patterns and reduce stormwater runoff 
associated with development.  The Design Review criteria and standards per Ross Municipal Code 
(RMC) Section 18.41.100 are included as Attachment 1. 
 
Staff suggests that the following specific criteria and standards for Design Review are applicable 
to the proposed project: 
 

 (f) Exterior Lighting. 
Exterior lighting should not create glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent 

property owners or passersby.  Lighting should be shielded and directed downward, with 
the location of lights coordinated with the approved landscape plan.  Lamps should be 
low wattage and should be incandescent. 
 
(g) Fences and Screening. 

Fences and walls should be designed and located to be architecturally compatible 
with the design of the building.  They should be aesthetically attractive and not create a 
“walled-in” feeling or a harsh, solid expanse when viewed from adjacent vantage points.  
Front yard fences and walls should be set back sufficient distance from the property line 
to allow for installation of a landscape buffer to soften the visual appearance.  
Transparent front yard fences and gates over four feet tall may be permitted if the design 
and landscaping is compatible and consistent with the design, height and character of 
fences and landscaping in the neighborhood. 

 
 (j) Landscaping. 

(2) Landscaping should include appropriate plantings to soften or screen the 
appearance of structures as seen from off-site locations and to screen architectural and 
mechanical elements such as foundations, retaining walls, condensers and transformers. 

 
 (l) Visual Focus. 

(1) Accessory structures, including but not limited to garages, pool cabanas, 
accessory dwellings, parking pads, pools and tennis courts, should be sited to minimize 
their observed presence on the site, taking into consideration runoff impacts from 
driveways and impervious surfaces. 
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 (m) Privacy. 
Decks, balconies and other outdoor areas should be sited to minimize noise to 

protect the privacy and quietude of surrounding properties.  Landscaping should be 
provided to protect privacy between properties.  Where nonconformities are proposed 
to be retained, the proposed structures and landscaping should not impair the primary 
views or privacy of adjacent properties to a greater extent than the impairment created 
by the existing nonconforming structures. 

 
 (t) Low Impact Development for Stormwater Management. 

Development should include plans to manage stormwater runoff to maintain the 
natural drainage patterns and infiltrate runoff to the maximum extent practical given the 
site’s soil characteristics, slope, and other relevant factors. 

(1) Maximize Permeability and Reduce Impervious Surfaces.  Use permeable 
materials for driveways, parking areas, patios and paths.  Pre-existing impervious surfaces 
should be reduced.  Projects should include appropriate subsurface conditions and plan 
for future maintenance to maintain the infiltration performance. 

(2) Disperse Runoff On Site.  Use drainage as a design element and design the 
landscaping to function as part of the stormwater management system.  Include 
vegetative and landscaping controls, such as vegetated depressions, bioretention areas, 
or rain gardens, to decrease the velocity of runoff and allow for stormwater infiltration 
on-site.  Avoid connecting impervious areas directly to the storm drain system. 

 
The Town of Ross Design Guidelines provide a basis for making consistent decisions about the 
appropriateness of new development and improvements to existing properties that are subject 
to the Town’s Design Review process.  According to the Design Guidelines, the subject property 
is located in the “Strong Street Relationship/Flat” Design Context, which is defined as follows: 
 

In these areas, entries to homes are highly visible and houses have a consistent pattern 
of uniform setbacks and street orientation. A walkway typically provides a physical 
connection to the public realm. In some cases, on-street parking creates a somewhat 
more formal road edge. 
 
Sometimes a home may not be sited parallel to the street, but it is connected to it with a 
pathway. Landscaping may highlight that path. 
 
These areas exist along Bolinas, Poplar and Wellington Avenues. 

 
Staff suggests that the following specific Town of Ross Design Guidelines are applicable to the 
proposed project: 

 
4.13 Maintain a visual connection from the street into a property. 

 Incorporate low-scale plantings along a street edge to maintain views into the 
property. * 
* This is especially important for the Constrained Grid Neighborhood, Strong 
Street Relationship/Flat, and Moderate Street Relationship/Flat and Mild 
Slope contexts. 
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4.14 Incorporate plantings along the length of the property line to create depth and 
visual interest. 

 
 4.16 Layer the landscaping through the depth of the front yard. 

 Layering the landscaping is particularly important in contexts where the 
primary building is visible from the street. This includes the Constrained Grid 
Neighborhood and Strong Street Relationship/Flat contexts. 

 
4.17 Vary design elements of a fence to enhance visual interest and provide a sense of 

scale.  This is especially important for a long length of fence along a street edge. 
 
4.19 Minimize the potential barrier effect of a tall fence. 

 Where a tall fence is necessary, include a high degree of visual permeability in 
the top portion. 

 Also use low plantings along the front to soften its appearance and reduce the 
perceived height. 

 
4.34 Maintain a landscaped front yard. 

 Maintain visibility from the street to the house. * 
* While this is crucial for context areas including the Constrained Grid 
Neighborhood and the Strong Street Relationship/Flat, it may be more difficult 
for context areas such as the Entry Element Street Relationship/ Significant 
Slope. 

 Minimize the amount of hard surface in a front yard, to the extent feasible.  
Where a hard surface is needed, incorporate permeable paving techniques 
such as open-joint paving. 

 
4.39 Incorporate a planted buffer, fence or wall between properties to provide privacy. 

 Avoid creating an impermeable buffer that obscures all views between 
properties by limiting the height of the buffer to 6’ and/or using a material(s) 
that is partially transparent. * 
* This is especially important for properties in the Constrained Grid 
Neighborhood, Strong Street Relationship/Flat and Moderate Street 
Relationship/ Flat and Mild Slope contexts where lots are smaller and homes 
are closer to one another. 

 
4.46 Minimize the amount of hardscape materials used in a front yard. 
 
4.47 Where a hard surface is needed, incorporate permeable techniques such as open-
joint paving. 
 
6.39 Screen pool-related mechanical equipment (such as pool pumps) to minimize their 
visibility. 
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Public Comment 
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site at least 10 days 
prior to the meeting date.  Comments received prior to finalization of the staff report are included 
as Attachment 6. 
 
Attachments 
1. RMC Section 18.41.100, Design Review Criteria and Standards 
2. Project Plans 
3. Project Description 
4. Neighborhood Outreach Description 
5. Project History 
6. Public Comments 
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Shougher Res idence
34  Ross  Commons Ross ,  CA.
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Date :  05 /  29  /  2020
IMAGES AND MATERIALS
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202 Rosemont • Mill Valley, CA 94941
(415) 380-0755  
brad@imprintsgardens.com
www.imprintsgardens.com
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Mandatory Findings for Variance Applications 
In order for a variance to be granted, the following mandatory findings must be made: 
 
Special Circumstances   
That  because  of  special  circumstances  applicable  to  the  property,  including  size,  shape,  topography, 
location,  and  surroundings,  the  strict  application  of  the  Zoning  Ordinance  deprives  the  property  of 
privileges enjoyed by other properties  in the vicinity and under  identical zoning classification. Describe 
the special circumstances that prevent conformance to pertinent zoning regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Substantial Property Rights   
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial property rights. 
Describe why the project is needed to enjoy substantial property rights. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

stacy jorgensen
In review with Ross Planning, we ascertained that many neighbors have 

stacy jorgensen
pools, arbors and BBQs within setbacks.  These would not be considered

stacy jorgensen
special circumstances by our understanding.

stacy jorgensen
Simply, this project is for a family who would like to be able to enjoy the 

stacy jorgensen
outdoor beauty of their space.
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Public Welfare   
That the granting of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property in the neighborhood in which said property is situated. Describe why the variance will not be 
harmful to or incompatible with other nearby properties. 
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NEIGHBORHOOD OUTREACH 
How you informed neighbors of your project, and how have they responded? Were there any issues, 
and how were those issues resolved? 

 

Date of Outreach and How:  

Initial: June 2, 2020 through a verbal conversation. 

 
Neighbor and Address:  Michael and Lisa Gorham 18 Redwood Drive Ross Ca 94957 
How I informed them of the project: I talk to them multiple times in person and showed them pictures 
of the project.   
Comments:  They are very supportive of the improvements we want to make to our backyard 
including the addition of a pool.  
 
Concerns:  None  
Mediations: None 

 

 
Neighbor and Address: Barbara Gately 19 Redwood Drive, Ross, CA 94957 
How I informed her of the project: I talk to her in person, exchange text messages and emailed her.   
Comments:  She was initially supportive of the pool, but then become concerned about it.  
Concerns:  She has some concerns on the potential noise the pool would create and if it would affect the 
value of her property. 
Mediations:   

 
 

Neighbor and Address:  Margaret Francis 20 Redwood Drive, Ross, CA 94957 
How I informed her of the project: I talk to her in person, and emailed her.   
Comments:  No concerns 
Concerns: No concerns 
Mediations: No concerns 

 

Neighbor and Address:  Ann Morrisry 36 Poplar Avenue, Ross, CA 94957 
How I informed her of the project: emailed her.   
Comments:  No comments yet.  
Concerns: None as of 6/12/20 
Mediations: None 
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November 9, 1995 -10-

This was seconded by Councilwoman Brown.

Mayor Goodman call-ed for a vote and the motion passed with
four affirmative votes. Councilmember Reid voted against.

Mayor Goodman said if the neighbors have a problem, they
should take photographs or contact one of the
Councilmembers.

L7. Resolution No. 1365 - tr'indincrs in Sunnort of Denial
Variance Àpolication for David Ross - 29 Maki n Gratla - e¿rcq -
AP No. 72-061-O2.
Mr. Ross referred to his attorney's letter addressed to the
Town Council. Town Planner Broad said that the tetter was
received by fax today and requested two items: one is that
the Resolution fails to acknowledge the unsuccessful (3-2
vote) motion for approval of the retaining wall on1y, after
Mr. Ross withdrew his request for the pool during the
hearing. The other request was to delete the reference to
Mr. Ross' submission of a buildíng perrnit application for a
retaj-ning wall design because this was done after the
hearing. Mr. Broad said that the Resolution is not intended
to be a fuII detail of the events of that meeting. He said
the rninutes would reflect more detail whereas a resolution
is intended to have enough information to characterize the
events of the meeting. After talking to the Town Attorney,
it was determined that they should accede to Attorney Gold's
request concerning the building perrnit and detete the last
sentence on Page Two.

Mr. Ross felt the vote was a very pertinent point and it
would be irnportant information in the future. He referred
to the staff's suggestion that the landscaping proposed
could not reflect concealment of the retaining wall. Mr.
Ross said that there v¡as no supporting documentation for
this. He asked that the Council review the information
presented for adoption to make sure it is accurately
expressing his feelings as well as the context of the
meeting, prior to the adoption of the resolution.
Councilmember Reid moved approval with the deletion of the
reference to the permit on Page Two, as recommended by
staff. This was seconded by Councilmember Barry and passed
unanimously.

USE PERI,TIT.
â. itean Burnet,t and Kathleen Truax (tenants), Oaniel and

Susan Oh1son, James and Christine Honey (owners), 23
Ross Common, ÀP 73-273-LO, Local Com¡nercial District.
Counseling, art and play therapy/workshops in 3Zs
square feet of office space. Two employees with six
clients anticipated each day. The office will be open
I'londay through Friday 7s00 ê.D. to 9 p.m., with
occasional Saturday use.
Councilmernber Scott moved approval with the findings in
the staff report and the condition that a business
license shall be obtained from the Town of Ross prior
to commencement of use. This was seconded by
Councilmember Reid and passed unanimously.

b. Zach McReynolds, 3,1 Poplar Avenue, Àp Z3-222-OS, R-l!B-
7.5 (Single Family Residencè, 7 r5OO square foot
minimum). À use permit for a management consulting and
computer modeling home occupation, typicalty for cities
or rrater agencies in calífornia. The home occupation
consists of a sole enployee (the homeowner) and
typically involves ¡l t,o 8 hours of work per week at
home, with no customer or client visits.

18.

$å..
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Councilmember Barry moved approval with the findings in
the staff report and the following conditions:

A business license shatl be obtained from the Town
of Ross prior to commencement of use.
This use sha1l adhere to the ten required criteria
for home occupations. Failure to comply shall be
grounds for Council use permit revocation or
nodification as per Municipal Code Section
18.44.050.

a

b

This was seconded
comments from the
unanimously.

by Councilmember Reid. There $rere no
audience. The motion passed

USE PERMIT
NO. 207

COUNCII}IEI'IBER SCOTT STEPPED DOWN FROI{ TIIE COUNCIL CHAI'TBERS ÀND
TOOK À sEÀT IN THE AUDIENCE.

David and Ànn Peterson, 3O7 Upper Toyon, .ÀP No. 72-O6L-
14 and 16. À use permit to allow a caretakersr
quarters (servantsr quart,ers). A servantsr quarters is
a secondary dwelling designed for and used only by
persons regularly enployed on a property.

tot Ãrea 841506 sq. ft.
Present Lot Coverage 1O.1%
Proposed Lot Coverage 10.1% (15t allowed)
Present Floor Àrea Ratio L2.8%
Àpproved Floor Àrea Ratio L2.92 (15% allowed)

The existing covered carport is nonconforning in side
yard setback.
Mr. James Fondel, attorney for Mr. Peterson addressed
the Council. He said he reviewed aÌl the documents and
thought there \^,rere many issues that were not related to
the use permit. He said the Catlaghan,s $¡ere present
to answer any questions. He did not feel there v/ere
any health/safety concerns and he did not feel there
htere any other issues other than an interpretation of
the ordinance.
He said there was a question whether Mr. Callaghan was
conducting his business from the property.

Mr. Jacobs, attorney for Mr. Michael Kane, did not feel
the application rnet the requirement of the Ordinance.
He felt that the unit should be designed for regularly
employed caretakers. He did not feel that the
Callaghans' employment met this condition. He asked
that the application be denied.

Mr. Callaghan said he does not run a painting business
out of his home nor does he store tools and supplies
there. He said that he keeps his tools in his truck
with a camper shell and also shares a warehouse in San
Rafael.

Councilmember Brown said that the truck is parked
outside his garage and there is hazardous material
stored Ín the truck. She was concerned that the Town
did not receive full taxes on the property and that
this could set a bad precedence for the community.
Councilmember Brown felt that the bedroom should be
removed and the area should be used as a garage.

fn response to a question by Councilmember Reid, Town
Attorney Roth said that the Council has discretion on
the interpretation of the code but that interpretation
would have to apply to al-l cases. He said that the
code refers to regularly ernployed and does not say
full-time ernployed.
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December 14, 1995 

25. VARIANCE AND DESIGN REVIEW. 

26. 

Herbert and Nancy Tully, 19 woodside way, AP 73-252-03, R-
1:B-6 (Single Family Residence, 6,ooo sq. ft. minimum.) 
Variance and design review to allow the removal of an 
existing deck and construction of an expanded deck with 
built-in benches and a pool patio expansion with a built-in 
bench within the rear yard setback from spring Road (40 feet 
required, 2 feet proposed.) An existing storage shed will be 
removed. An existing fence that extends beyond the property 
line into the 4 feet into the Spring Road right-of-way will 
be rebuilt at a height of 6 feet. 

Lot Area 23,516 
Present Lot coverage 
Proposed Lot Coverage 
Present Floor Area Ratio 
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 

sq. ft. 
16.9% 
18.2% (20% permitted) 
16.9% 
18.2% (20% permitted) 

The existing residence, pool and patio are nonconforming in 
setbacks. 

The Council heard from Mr. Tully who introduced his 
architect, James McDonald. Mr. McDonald noted the irregular 
shape of the parcel and the limitations of sunlight on the 
site. He said they planned to remove the playhouse. 
Mr. Broad noted the letter received from Mr. and Mrs. 
Leonard Stafford expressing concerns regarding the 
projections of the patio above Spring Road, opposite their 
property. 
Councilmember Brown was concerned that this would be 
visually intrusive to the Stafford property. 
councilmember Scott felt that it would have a visual effect 
from Spring Road and asked that the deck be pulled back. 
Mr. James Wilcox of woodside Way spoke in favor of the 
plans, adding that any visual impact could be landscaped 
with trees. 
Mr. Stafford said that he objected to the triangle 
projection, only. He asked that he be shown any proposed 
landscaping plans. 
Mrs. Wilcox said that all the other neighbors had approved 
the plans and spoke in favor of the project. 
Councilmembers Reid was concerned about the bulk and mass of 
the project and the invasion of privacy on Mr. Stafford's 
property. 
Architect McDonald asked for a continuance so that the 
contractor could re-stake the storey poles and pull the deck 
directly behind the landscaping. 
Mayor Goodman asked that the contractor re-stake the area in 
different colors to show the project with the elimination of 
the triangular area. He further asked that the dimensions 
be shown on the drawings. 
Councilmember Brown moved to continue the matter, displaying 
the two different plans as outlined by Mayor Goodman. This 
was seconded by Councilmember Reid and passed unanimously. 

VARIANCE. 
Zach and Alexandra McReynolds, 34 Poplar Avenue, AP 73-272-
05, R-1:B-10 (Single Family Residence, 10,000 sq. ft. 
minimum). variance to allow the construction of a wall 
above 6 feet in height along the side property line 
contiguous with the commercially developed parcel at 32 
Poplar Avenue. The 99 foot long concrete block wall will 
have brick pilasters and a brick cap. It will be 6 feet tall 
for the first 19 feet extending back from the property line 
on Redwood Drive, increasing to 8 feet tall for the next 9 
feet of length, and 10 feet 4 inches tall for a length of 70 
feet. 
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Architect Kathy Strauss presented the plans including a 
sample of the concrete blocks and bricks. She noted that all 
neighbors supported the plans. 
Councilmember Scott expressed concern as to whether the 
fence would accommodate the water flow during heavy storms. 

Public Works Director Elias said that building codes and 
ordinances regulate construction in flood areas. 
Councilmember Scott moved approval with the findings in the 
staff report and the following conditions: 
l. That the lower portion of the fence be constructed as 
per the Public Works Director. 
2. Landscaping shall be provided along the wall on the 34 
Poplar side. The Town Council reserves the right to require 
landscape screening for up to two years from project final. 
3. Drainage shall be reviewed and approved by the Town 
Public Works Director prior to wall construction. 
4. A certified arborist shall review and approve of final 
wall design proximate to the trees at the edge of the 
parking lot on 32 Poplar Avenue. 

This was seconded by Councilmember Brown and passed 
unanimously. 

24. DESIGN REVIEW AND VARIANCE AMENDMENT. 
Stephen Cooper and Ildiki Oberhammer-Cooper, 41 Willow 
Avenue, AP 73-261-28, R-1:B-7.5 (Single Family Residence, 
7,500 sq. ft. minimum). Request for variance and design 
review approval to allow the following amendments to council 
approved plans: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

A 24 square foot bay and a 24 square foot balcony were 
approved within the north side yard setback (15 feet 
required, 14 feet proposed.) An amendment to instead 
permit a 44 square foot addition with a 44 square foot 
balcony within the side yard setback (15 feet required, 
11 feet proposed) is requested. 
A 2 X 6 foot fireplace was approved. An amendment to 
instead permit a 3 X 9 foot fireplacefwater heater 
closet is requested. 
Elimination of steps from the guest bedroom to the rear 
deck is proposed, reducing floor area by 40 square 
feet. 

Lot Area 
Present Lot Coverage 
Proposed Lot Coverage 
Present Floor Area Ratio 
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 

11,250 sq. ft. 
19.7% 
18 .• 3% (20% permitted) 
19.7% 
18.3% (20% permitted) 

Items 1 and 2 would increase the approved floor area by 52 
square feet. The net floor area increase from the three 
requested modifications is a 12 square feet, increasing 
previously approved lot coverage and floor area ratios by 
.1%. 
Mayor Goodman said that this application is a situation 
where the construction did not conform to the plans approved 
by the Council. He said that he made it very clear to the 
applicants that any changes would have to come back before 
the Council. The neighbors informed the Town of the 
nonconformities and the project was red tagged. 
The applicants' contractor explained that the architect made 
a mistake in the elevation and he had to alter the plans to 
allow for this error. 
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jj. The applicant shall prov¡de a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings,

and a certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying that
all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her recommendations.

18. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers,
employees, and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town,
its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or
damages based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall
promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion,
may tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town in
either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

council Member Hoertkorn reconvened her position on the Town councí\.
16. 34 Poplar Avenue, Variance and Design Review No. 1933

Dante and Mouna Ghilotti, 34 Poplar Avenue, A.P. No. 73-272-05, R-L:B-7.5 (Single
Family Residence,7,5O0 sq.ft.min lot size), Medium Low Density (3-6 units per acre),
Zone A (High Risk Area with a I% annual chance of flooding and a 26% chance of
flooding over the life of a 30 year mortgage). Continued public hearing to consider a
revised application for design review and variances for the following: 1-.) demolition of
shed along the south property line; 2.) 254 square foot addition to the residence,
including a new bedroom within the required north side yard setback (L5 feet required,
2.5+ feet proposed) and master bedroom extension partially within the required south
side yard setback (15 feet required, 10.5 feet proposed); and 3.) 128 square foot deck
and stairs to grade. One new tandem parking space is proposed behind the garage,
within the north side yard setback.

Lot Area
Existing Floor Area Ratio
Proposed Floor Area Ratio
Existing Lot Coverage
Proposed Lot Coverage
Existing lmpervious Surfaces
Proposed lmpervious Surfaces

7,500 square feet
2,092 sq.ft. 27.9%
z,OgL sq.ft. 27.9% (2O%permitted)
2,545 sq.ft. 33.9%
2,616 sq. ft. 34.9% (2O% permitted)
2,362 sq.ft. 31.5%
2,362 sq.ft. 3L.5%

Existing residence is nonconformíng in setbocks ond pørking

Senior Planner Elise Semonian summarized the staff report and recommended that the Council
approve the project subject to the findings and conditions outlined in the staff report.

Jared Polsky, architect, believed it is better to leave the historic garage with tandem parking in
back. lt is better for the site. Widening the garage would take away one on-street parking, so
this proposal seems the least obtrusive solution to the parking problem.

Mayor Kuhl opened the public hearing on this item
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Charlotte Levin, Poplar Ave. resident, expressed concern for the impact on the potential higher

density, noise and quality of life. She further appreciated the Council's consideration on such

matters in the future.

There being no further public testimony on this item, the Mayor closed the public portion and

brought the matter back to the Council for discussion and action.

Council Member Small supported the project, but believed it is important to try and make the
garage as functional as possible. These small garages end up being used for storage rather than
parking. The current garage.is not functional. lf the door is not widened, the garage will never

be used as a garage. Architect Polsky stated to widen the garage they must add a steel frame,

which is not very simple. lt is not just the door, but the header must be widened as well.

Council Member Hoertkorn noted support for the project, but agreed with Council Member
? ,ttt .----.--lr- rl--)mail 5 commenls rfr retaf u Lo tfre tdraBe.

Mayor Pro Tempore Brekhus supported the project.

Mayor Kuhl asked for a motion.

Councii Fv{ember Smaii moveci and Councii Member Hoertkorn seconcied, to approve 34

Poplar Avenue, Variance and Deign Review No. 1933 subject to the findings and conditions
outlined in the staff report, including widening the garage door opening as deemed

appropriate by staff for an average size vehicle. Motion carried 4:1. Mayor Kuhl opposed.

34 Poplar Avenue Conditions:
The following conditions of approval shall be reproduced on the cover sheet of the plans

submitted for a building permit:

1,. The project shall substantially comply with the plans approved by the
Town Couneil dated LO/28113.

2. The property owner shall maintain existing perimeter screening.

3. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect any modifications
required by the Town Council and these conditions.

4. All garage doors shall be automatic and one additional onsite parking

space shall be created prior to project final. The garage door openings shall be widened as

deemed appropriate by stafffor an average sized vehicle.
5. lmpervious surfaces shall be limited to existing conditions. Pervious

surfaces shall not be converted to impervious surfaces, even after project final, without prior

Town Council approval.
6. The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape

screening for up to three (3) years from project final.
7. No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final,

including changes to the materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town

approval. Red-lined plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for
review and approval prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the
design during construction may delay the completion of the project and will not extend the
permitted construction period.
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8. Any exterior lighting shall be included on plans submitted for the building
permit and is subject to the review and approval of the town planner. Lighting shall be shielded
(no bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may be visible from down-slope sites). Exterior
lighting of landscaping by any means shall not be permitted if it creates glare, hazard or
annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting expressly designed to light exterior walls or
fences that is visible from adjacent properties or public right-of-ways is prohibited. No up
lighting is perm¡tted. lnterior and exterior lighting fixtures shall be selected to enable maximum
"cut-off" appropriate for the light source so as to strictly control the direction and pattern of
light and eliminate spill light to neighboring properties or a glowing night time character.

9. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of PG&E prior to project
final. Letter or email confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior
to project final.

L0. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Marin Municipal
Water District (MMWD) for water service prior to project final including compliance with all
indoor and outdoor requirements of District Code Title L3 - Water Conservation. lndoor
plumbing fixtures must meet specific efficiency requirements. Landscape plans shall be
submitted, and reviewed to confirm compliance or exemption. The Code requires a landscape
plan, an irrigation plan, and a grading plan. Any questions regarding District Code Title 13 -
Water Conservation should be directed to the Water Conservation Department at (4L5) 945-
L497. Should backflow protection be required, said protection shall be installed as a condition
of water service. Questions regarding backflow requirements should be directed to the
Backflow Prevention Program Coordinator at (415) 945-1559. For questions contact Joseph
Eischens, Engineering Technician, at (4L5) 945-1531. Letter or email confirming compliance
shall be submitted to the building department prior to project final.

It. Applicants shall comply with the requirements of the Ross Valley Sanitary
District No. L letter dated September 25,2OI3, prior to project final.

L2. The project shall comply with the Fire Code and comments of the Ross

Valley Fire Department (RVFD) in the memo dated September 24,20L3.
13. The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of

Ross Building Department and Public Works Department:
kk. Applicants may be required to return for additional Town Council review, which

requires payment of additional application fees, for any roof projections that are not identified
on the plans submitted for Town Council review. Where a roof area is visible from off site, roof
projections shall be located to minimize their appearance. Exposed galvanized material is

discouraged. All vents and flue pipes shall utilize a finish to blend into adjacent surfaces. lf
possible, vents may be concealed from view in forms compatible with the structure. Vents for
cooking appliances should be located or directed to avoid noise and odor impacts to adjacent
sites and shall be located out of required setback areas.

ll. The plans submitted for the building permit shall detail the gutter and
downspout design and location for review and approval by the Town. Applicants may be
required to return for additional Town Council review, which requires payment of additional
application fees, for any gutters or downspouts that are not identified on the plans submitted
for Town Council review. A specification sheet shall be provided and the proposed color and
finish material shall be specified. Downspouts should be located to minimize their appearance
from off site locations. Gutters and downspouts should have a fínish to blend into adjacent
surfaces or underlying trim. Exposed galvanized material is not permitted. \
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mm. Exterior plumbing shall be removed and replaced with plumbing within the walls

ofthe structure.
nn. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a

business license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the
names of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services

within the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall

file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.
oo. A registered Architect or Engineer's stamp and signature must be placed on all

plan pages.

pp. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to
building permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the
town hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

qq. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and

^,^-:l 
4r..-l^^--^-'_:¡¡^.J:.^...-:¿:^-L,.¡L^n..:ll:.^-^¡¡:^:^l/ñ:-^^¡^-^f n,.Ll:^tAt^-1.- f'-^Å?^^i^/tPf il IJ Uf ile55 Pet¡lilLteU ill Wf tu¡tË, uy tfte Duilutf tË, LJ¡ilLtdt/t,,rf eLLUr ur ruuilL vvt.Jrñ), \l¡c¡uilrË, r)

considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
project. This includes, but is not limited to cuttíng, filling, excavation for foundations, and the
drilling of pier holes. lt does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for a soils

engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures shall be in
place prior to October L.

rr. Prior io any ciemoiition or issuance oí a buiiciing permit foi. the riew structui'e,
which was constructed prior to 1985, an asbestos and lead-based paint survey shall be provided

to the Town building department for review by the Building Official. lf asbestos-containing
materials are determined to be present, the materials should be abated by a certified asbestos

abatement contractor in accordance with the regulations and notifieation requirements of the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District. lf lead-based paint is identified, then federal and

state construction worker health and safety regulations should be followed during renovation
or demolition activities. lf loose or peeling lead-based paint is identified, it should be removed

by a qualified lead abatement contractor and disposed of in accordance with existing hazardous

waste regulations.
ss. The drainage design shall comply with the Town's stormwater ordinance (Ross

Municipal Code Chapter L5.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be

submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director, who may consult with the town hydrologist at the applicants'

expense (a deposit may be required). The plan shall be designed, at a minimum, to produce no

net increase in peak runoff from the site compared to pre-project conditions (no net increase

standard). As far as practically feasible, the plan shall be designed to produce a net decrease in

peak runoff from the site compared to pre-project conditions. Applicants are encouraged to
submit a drainage plan designed to produee peak runoff from the site that is the same or less

than estimated natural, predevelopment conditions which existed at the site prior to
installation of impermeable surfaces and other landscape changes (natural predevelopment
rate standard). Construction of the drainage system shall be supervised, inspected and

accepted by a professional engineer and certified as-built drawings of the constructecl facilities
anci a ietter of certification shaii be provicied to the Town buiiding cjepartment prior to project

final.
i. The property owner shall repair the driveway approach over the gutter pan on

Redwood Avenue prior to project final.
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tt. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior
to any work within a public right-of-way.

uu. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction
and traffic management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation
with the town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material storage,
traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout areas.

w. The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling,of the site
development to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site
grading activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed within
the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion chapter of the
Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

ww. A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

xx. The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the
property at all times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress,
compliance with the approved plans and applicable codes.

yy. lnspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit
plans are available on site.

zz. Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Construction is not permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays:
New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, lndependence Day,
Labor Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. lf the holiday falls on a Sunday,
the following Monday shall be considered the holiday. lf the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: L.) Work done solely
in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is audible from
the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely bythe owner of the property, on
Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at any time on Sundays or the
holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

aaa. Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans

constitutes grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until
the matter is resolved. (Ross Municipal Code Section L8.39.100). The violations may be subject
to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. lf a stop work
order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the expense of the
property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction activities at the site.

bbb. A single geotechnical engineering report, containing all recommended
geotechnical design criteria for the project, shall be submitted with the building permit plans

for review by the building official. All geotechnical aspects of the proposed project and
preliminary development of plans shall continue to be evaluated by the project geotechnical
consultant. A letter from the project geotechnical consultant shall be prepared that approves
all geotechnical aspects of the proposed site development layout, verifies project geotechnical
feasibility, and verifies conformance with the geotechnical consultant's design
recommendations.

ccc. Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and right-of-ways free of their
construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be cleaned
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and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely covered, and
the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust control using
reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-toxic) soil stabilizers on
all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site. Cover stockpiles of debris, soil,
sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

ddd. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin
Municipal Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project final.

eee. The director of public works may require all electric, communication and
television service laterals to be placed underground.

fff. All smoke detectors in the residence shall be provided with AC power and be
interconnected for simultaneous alarm. Detectors shall be located in each sleeping room,
outside of sleeping rooms centrally located in the corridor and over the center of all
stairways with a minimum of one detector per story of the occupied portion of the
-^-iÅ^^^^I gJtuEt tLE.

ggg. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be provided outside of each dwelling unit
sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every level of a dwelling
unit.

hhh. Address numbers at least 4" tall shall be in place adjacent to the front
door. lf not clearly visible from the street, additional numbers are required. The address numbers
-L^ll L^:-¿^--^11.. ill..-:-^¡^l --:ll.--:--¡^l L-- -- -J:-^-.^r t:-LÀ -^-r--ll-l L.. - -L-r^-^ll5ildil us llrLef ]rdily ilrullilildLeu uf lilufntftdteu uy dft dujdueftL ltË,f tL uuf tttulteu uy d pf tutuueil
and switched only by a breaker so the numbers will remain illuminated all night.

¡¡i. The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road
damage caused by the construction. Applicant is advised that, absent clear video evidence to
the contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment will be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood input
will be considered in making that assessment.

jjj. This project is subject to the conditions of the Town of Ross Construction
Completion Ordinance (copies available at www.townofross.slg). lf constiuction is not
completed by the construction completion date provided for in that ordinance, the owner will
be subject to automatic penalties with no further notice. As provided in the Town of Ross

Municipal Code Section 15.50.040, construction shall be complete upon the final performance
of all construction work, including: exterior repairs and remodeling; total compliance with all

conditions of application approval, including required landscaping; and the clearing and

cleaning of all construction-related materials and debris from the site. Final inspection and
written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning and Fire Department staff
shall mark the date of construction completion.

kkk. Flood resistant materials shall be used below the finished floor. All structural and

non-structural building materials at or below the base flood elevation must be flood resistant. A
flood-resistant material is defined as any building material capable of withstanding direct and
prolonged contact with floodwaters without sustaining significant damage. Flood-resistant
materials must be used for all building elements subject to exposure to floodwaters, including
floor joists, insulation, and cluctwork. Any builcling utility systems within the crawlspace must
be eievated above the base flood eievation or designed so that floodwaters cannot enter or
accumulate within the system components during flood conditions. Ductwork, in particular,
must either be placed above the base flood elevation or sealed from floodwaters. (See FEMA
Technical Bulletins 2-93 and LL-01 at http://www.fema.sav/ for more information
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lll. A FEMA elevation cert¡ficate shall be submitted to the Town with the building
permit plans and prior to project final.

mmm. The Department of Public Works may require a grading secur¡ty in the form of a
Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control. Contact the
Department of Public Works for details.

nnn. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit
application for review by the building official/director of public works. The plan shall include a

signed statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPPP) standards. The erosion control plan
shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and demonstrate
sediments controls as a "back-up" system. (Temporary seeding and mulching or straw matting
are effective controls. ).

ooo. The Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of Public Works
certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to plans filed with the
grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the approved grading and
drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved by the Department of
Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be made without approval of the
Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

ppp. The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or
erosion control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc, are implemented

qqq. All cracked, broken or uplifted sidewalk fronting the property shall be replaced.
rrr. The construction management plan shall be submitted in time to be

incorporated into the job set of plans. The construction management plan shall become a
binding document, and failure to adhere to the plan may result in stoppage of the project.

sss. Trees and vegetation shall be trimmed according to the Ross Municipal Code.
Trees and shrubs shall be kept trimmed so that the lowest branches projecting over public
properties provide clearance required by the Department of Public Works. Bushes and other
vegetation shall be trimmed so no portion hangs over the sidewalk, or the road if no sidewalk is
present.

ttt. All constructionmaterials,debrisandequipmentshall bestoredonsite. lfthatis
not physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department of
Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or unlicensed
equipment in the right-of-way.

uuu. The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings,
and a certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying that
all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her recommendations.

L4. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers,
employees, and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town,
its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or
damages based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall
promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion,
may tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town in
either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.
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variance to permit the walls to exceed the six foot height limit, approve a floor area variance to
permit the pool equipment room to have a ceiling height over 7 feet, and approve other site
wall modifications, based on the findings submitted by the applicant, the findings in Resolution
L832, and subject to the following conditions:

L. The ventine for all pool equipment shall be permanently relocated to the
area northwest of the pool and shall be constructed in a manner to minimize the direction of
noise towards the Drooertv at l-0 Canvon Road includins. but not limited to. doubline the vent
output size as compared to the orieinal location in the pool room. Furthermore, anv and all

venting from the existing pool room that exits the west wall shall be permaneûly
decommissioned and removed via a masonrv seal over the existing vent hole

2. Prior to project final, the applicant shall remove the stone and concrete
stairs and railings to Winding Way, located in the north corner of the site and partially within
the right-of-way, and shall restore the area to a natural and unimproved state.

3. The pool equipment room is permitted to have a ceíling height in excess

of 7 feet but shall not be used for habitable space and cannot be traded off for other floor area

in the future.
4. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town

harmless along with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers,
employees, and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town,
its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or
damages based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall
promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion,
may tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigatíon costs incurred by the Town in

either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

2L 34 Poplar Avenue, Amendment to Variance and Design Review Permit No. 1933
Dante and Mouna Ghilotti, 34 Poplar Avenue, A.P. No. 73-272-05, R-1-:B-7.5 (Single

Family Residence, 7,500 sq. ft. min lot size), Medium Low Density (3-6 units per acre),
Zone AE (High Risk Area with a LYo annual chance of flooding and a 260/o chance of
flooding over the life of a 30 year mortgage) and within Floodway. Public hearing to
consider amendments to an application for design review and variances approved
November L4, 2OL3. The proposed project includes the following: 1.) demolition of
shed along the south property line; 2.) 189 square foot addition to the first floor of the
residence, including a new den within the required north side yard setback (15 feet
required, 2.51 feet proposed) and master bedroom extension partially within the
required south side yard setback (15 feet required, 10.5 feet proposed); 3.) interior
remodel; 4.) rear deck and stairs to grade; and 4.) new dormer on west facing roof and

improvement of 439 square feet of attic area for a bedroom. A nonconformity permit is

requested to relocate the garage, which is nonconforming in setbacks, approximately
LL.5' to the east to permit development of two uncovered parking spaces between the
garage and Redwood Avenue. lf the dormer addition is not supported, the applicants
request an Attic Exception to permit improvement of 390 square feet of the attic area as

floor area, without the 49 sq. ft. dormer addition.
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lot Area
Approved Floor Area Ratio
Proposed Floor Area Ratio
Approved Lot Coverage
Proposed Lot Coverage
Approved lmpervious Surfaces
Proposed lmpervious Surfaces

7,500 square feet
2,092 sq.ft. 27.9%
2,482 sq.ft. 33.1%* (20% perm¡ttedl
2,6L6 sq.ft. 34.9%
2,6L6 sq. ft. 34.9% l2O% permitted)
2,362 sq.ft. 3L.5%
2,362 sq.ft. 3f-.5%

*Additional 390 floor area is for improvement of existing attic space

The existing residence is nonconforming in setbacks and porking.

Senior Planner Elise Semonian summarized the staff report and recommended that the Council
approve the project subject to the findings and conditions outlined in the staff report.

Jared Polsky, architect, explained that if they keep the same depth size with the smaller
addition they will have less lot coverage than previously approved. The master bedroom ls

actually narrow. He wanted to keep the 10 ft., but it will be slightly more than L28 sq. ft.
because the deck is wider. He wanted to have a deep enough deck to provide a table and

chairs. Senior Planner Semonian had no objection because it will be essentially the same.

Mayor Brekhus pointed out that the staff report states, "opproved floor orea rotio 2092."
Senior Planner Semonian noted that it included the garage space (1785 for living space, plus the
garage. 390 sq. ft. of additional living space is in the attic). Prior approval for all that space was
-rrl-- l- --l- -l l---- -- rl- 

-- 
!-rl- - -!-- --- 

l--rl- 1l-^ J!ff^.^---^:-¡L- 1^^-- ¡!a[ [fìe tower tevet oecause [fte tdra8,e l5 f,rìe saflìe 5¡¿e oft fJULn. rfre (Jillef efrLe rs Lne )ìru >Ll. lL.

of attic area.

Council Member Robbins felt the decks should remain as approved. lt is above grade. A large

elevated deck is not appropriate. She did not support a curb cutout, which takes away
neigh borhood property.

Mayor Brekhus opened the public hearing on this item, and seeing no one wishing to speak, the
I - ¡ 'l l. l! - - -l ¡. -- l-. .l l, - -1, t- Ll-- 
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action.

Mayor Brekhus noted that it is L28 sq. ft. vs. l-40 sq. ft. , it is next to the commercial district and

houses all along that street are over built. She felt beíng able to have a usable deck with a table
and chairs is reasonable. She had no objection because the neighbors are getting such an

improved condition.

Council Member Small agreed wíth the L28 sq. ft. The shed structure has been a buffer and

when that is gone it will open the area up. This is turning a very small home into a four-
bedroom home. This will be an impact.

Council Member Robbins did not understand why story poles were not erected because it is a
larger deck and they have no idea of the appearance. She felt an elevated deck will be impactful
when the homes are so close together. She reiterated that the deck should remain as approved.
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Mayor Brekhus asked for a motion.

Council Member Robbins moved and Mayor Pro Tempore Hoertkorn seconded, to approve 34
Poplar Avenue, Amendment to Variance and Design Review Permit No. 1933 subject to the
findings and conditions outlined in the staff report; with the deck to remain as approved at
128 sq. ft.; with no curb cut; and the driveway to remain as sited.

34 Poplar Avenue Conditions of Approval:
Underline and strikethrough indicate modificotions mode to the conditions recommended by
stafÍ by the Town Council at the public meeting.

The following conditions of approval shall be reproduced on the cover sheet of the plans

submitted for a building permit:

1. The project shall substantially comply with the plans approved by the Town
Council on April 9,20L5, except otherwíse approved by the Town Council.

2. The lot coverage of the site shall be maíntained atthe existing level by reduction
of the proposed rear deck area. No increase in lot coverage is permitted, even if roof eaves
were counted in 20L3.

3. An encroachment permit is required from public works for any modification to
the curb and curb drainage. The property owner shall repair the driveway approach over the
gutter pan on Redwood Avenue prior to project final. The width of the curb cut on Redwood
Drive and garage approach shall be maintained
an.'¡¡s+ree++erldn€.

4. The property owner shall maintain existing perimeter screening. Additional
landscape screening shall be required to replace cypress trees removed for fire clearance.

5. The garage doors shall be automatic and two additional onsite parking space
shall be created prior to project final. The garage door openings shall be widened as far as

practically feasible for an average sized vehicle.
6. lmpervious surfaces shall be limited to existing conditions. Pervious surfaces

shall not be converted to impervious surfaces, even after project final, without prior Town
Council approval.

7. The Town Council reserves the right to require additional landscape screening
for up to three (3) years from project final.

8. No changes from the approved plans, including changes to the materials and
material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined plans showing any
proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval prior to any change.
The applicant ís advised that changes made to the design duríng construction may delay the
completion of the project and will not extend the permitted construction period.

9. Any exterior lighting shall be included on plans submitted for the building permit
and is subject to the review and approval of the town planner. Lighting shall be shielded (no
bare bulb light fixtures or down lights that may be visible from down-slope sites). Exterior
líghting of landscaping by any means shall not be permitted if it creates glare, hazard or
annoyance for adjacent property owners. Lighting expressly designed to light exterior walls or
fences that is visible from adjacent properties or public right-of-ways is prohibited. No up
lighting is permitted. lnterior and exterior lighting fixtures shall be selected to enable maximum
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"cut-off' appropriate for the light source so as to strictly control the direction and pattern of
light and eliminate spill light to neighboring properties or a glowing night time character.

L0. Applicants shall comply with all requirements of PG&E prior to project final.
Letter or email confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to
project final.

LL. The applicant shall comply with all requirements of the Marin Municipal Water
District (MMWD) for water service prior to project final including compliance with all indoor
and outdoor requirements of District Code Title 13 - Water Conservation. lndoor plumbing

fixtures must meet specific efficiency requirements. Landscape plans shall be submitted, and

reviewed to confirm compliance or exemption. -The Code requires a landscape plan, an

irrigation plan, and a grading plan. Any questions regarding District Code Title 13 - Water
Conservation should be directed to the Water Conservation Department at (415) 945-t497.
Should backflow protection be required, said protection shall be installed as a condition of
water service. Questions regarding backflow requirements should be directed to the Backflow

Prevention Program Coordinator at (415) 945-L559. For questions contact Joseph Eischens,

Engineering Technician, at (4L5) 945-L53L. Letter or email confirming compliance shall be

submitted to the building department prior to project final.
L2. Applicants shall comply with the requirements of the Ross Valley Sanitary District

No. L prior to project final. The applicants are responsible for contacting the District and

ensuring that all conditions are met prior to project final.
L3. The project shall comply with the Fire Code and comments of the Ross Valley

Fire Department during their review of the building permit plans.

L4. The project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross

Building Department and Public Works Department:

a. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit
prior to building permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as

the town hydrologist, review of the project. Any additional costs incured by the Town,

including costs to inspect or review the project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project

final.
b. Prior to any demolition or issuance of a building permit, wlrich was

constructed prior to 1985, an asbestos and lead-based paint survey shall be provided to the
Town buílding department for review by the Building Ofticial. ll asbestos-containing materials
are determined to be present, the materials should be abated by a certified asbestos

abatement contractor in accordance with the regulations and notification requirements of the
Bay Area Air Quality Management District. lf lead-based paint is identified, then federal and

state construction worker health and safety regulations should be followed during renovation
or demolition activities. lf loose or peeling lead-based paint is identified, it should be removed

by a qualified lead abatement contractor and disposed of in accordance with existing hazardous

waste regulatíons.
c. The drainage design shall comply with the Town's stormwater ordinances

lFlncc l\Irrni¡inal C¿rdo l^hanfarc 1q q¿. ¡nd 1? ?RìIv,t,v¡

d. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed
construction and traffic management plan for review and approval of the building official, in

consultation with the town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree
protection, management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for
material storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and

washout areas.
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e. The applicant shall subm¡t a schedule that outlínes the scheduling of the
site development to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all
site grading activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an

erosion control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion chapter of
the Ross MunicipalCode (Chapter L5.50).

f . A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency
contact information shall be up to date at alltimes.

g. The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the
property at all times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress,
compliance with the approved plans and applicable codes.

h. lnspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building
permit plans are available on site.

i. Workíng Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
Construction is not permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays:
New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, lndependence Day,
Labor Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. lf the holiday falls on a Sunday,
the following Monday shall be considered the holiday. lf the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: L.) Work done solely
in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is audible from
the exterior; or 2.l.Work actually physically performed solely by the owner of the property, on
Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at any time on Sundays or the
holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

j. Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project
owners and contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and right-of-ways free
of their construction-related debris. All construction debris, includíng dirt and mud, shall be

cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-toxic) soil
stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site. Cover stockpiles
of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

k. Flood res¡stant materials shall be used below the finished floor. All
structural and non-structural building materials at or below the base flood elevation must be
flood resistant. A flood-resistant material is defined as any building material capable of
withstanding direct and prolonged contact with floodwaters without sustaining significant
damage. Flood-resistant materials must be used for all building elements subject to exposure to
floodwaters, including floor joists, insulation, and ductwork. Any building utility systems within
the crawlspace must be elevated above the base flood elevation or designed so that
floodwaters cannot enter or accumulate within the system components during flood
conditions. Ductwork, in particular, must either be placed above the base flood elevation or
sealed from floodwaters. (See FEMA Technical Bulletins 2-93 and L1-0L at
http :/4rvww.fema.gov/ for more information)

L A FEMA elevation certificate shall be submitted to the Town with the
building permit plans and prior to project final.

m. The Building Department may require a No Rise Certification prior to
issuance of a building permit.
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n. All cracked, broken or uplifted sidewalk fronting the property shall be

replaced.
o. Trees and vegetation shall be trimmed according to the Ross Municipal

Code. Trees and shrubs shall be kept trimmed so that the lowest branches projecting over
public properties provide clearance required by the Department of Public Works. Bushes and

other vegetation shall be trimmed so no portion hangs over the sidewalk, or the road if no

sidewalk is present.
p. All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site.

lf that is not physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the
Department of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

15. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town
harmless along with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers,
employees, and consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding ("action") against the Town,
its boards, comnrissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to
set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the project or alleging any other liability or
damages based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the project. The Town shall
promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole diseretion,
may tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorneys fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town in
either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.

22. 32 Allen Avenue, Variance, Design Review and Demolition Permit No. 1982
Courtney Lynch, 32 Allen Avenue, A.P. No. 73-261-39, R-1:B-7.5 (Single Family
Residence, T,SOO sq.ft.minimum lot size), Medium Low Density (3-6 units per acre),

Zone AE (High Risk Area with à Lo/o annual chance of flooding and a 260/o chance of
flooding over the life of a 3O-year mortgage) and Zone X (west side outside of High Risk

Area). Review of application for demolition permit, design review, variance and

nonconformity permit. The proposed project involves a significant remodel (potentially
full demolition) and addition to the existing residence and modifications to the
landscaping including: L.) replacement of windows and doors on each elevation; 2.)

modification of sicling fr"om paintecl horizontal sicling to cedar shincles with a semi-

transparent grey stain; 3.) elevating the residence 9" to prevent flooding; 4.1

modification to the roof form, incfuding an increase in the maximum ridge height; 5.)

demolition of structures at the rear of the property (carport, covered patio, shed and

cottage); 6.) new landscaping including a new pool within the rear yard setback, patios,

arbors, fencing, gates, lighting ahd planting; and 7.) removal of fourtrees.

Lot Area
Existing Floor Area Ratio
Proposed Floor Area Ratio
Existing Lot Coverage
Proposed Lot Coverage
Existing lmpervious Surfaces
Proposed I mpervious Surfaces

Lf.,O7l square feet
2,596 sq. ft. 23.4%
2,595 sq. ft. 23.4% 120%perm¡ttedl
2,573 sq. ft. 23.2%
2,209 sq.ft. 2O.O% l2O%permitted)
4,775 sq. ft. 43.t%
4,035 sq. ft. 36.5%
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ATTACHMENT 6 

  



From: Cate Babcock
To: ADRGroup
Subject: 34 Poplar Ave.
Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 3:30:52 PM

Good afternoon, Group,

As neighbors of the residents at 34 Poplar Ave. we oppose the proposed construction.  The
extensive project, particularly the pool, will either severely impact the next residence or, if
moved closer to Redwood Drive, will create more noise for the neighborhood.  The issues of
setbacks and parking for guests are also salient variables we hope you will consider in your
decision.

Sincerely,
Jeff and Catherine Babcock
14 Redwood Dr, Ross, CA 94957

mailto:catebabcock@gmail.com
mailto:ADRGroup@townofross.org


 
 
 
. 
 
 
     Ann C. Morrissey 
     P.O. Box 1427 
     36 Poplar Ave. 
     Ross, CA 94957 
     June 14, 2020 
 
Town of Ross 
Planning Department 
P.O. Box 320 
Ross, CA 94957 
 
  Shougar Residence Application for Landscape Improvement 
  34 Poplar Ave. 
 
Attn:  Planner Matthew Weintraub via mweintraub@townofross.org 
 
Dear Mr. Weintraub and Members of the Advisory Design Review Group, 
 
As one of the three adjacent neighbors to the Shougar residence at 34 Poplar, 
I have the following comments on the plans prepared and submitted by Imprints 
Landscape Architects and the approvals they are requesting: 
 
The plans reference a “professionally survey” and their landscape architect told me and 
emailed he has a survey and he would send but has not done so. He later stated his 
dimensions were based on previous measurements by someone else. The south side 
boundary needs to be surveyed and marked before new fences are built.  
 
The planting material along the fence between 34 Poplar and 36 Poplar needs to be tall 
enough to serve as a privacy barrier now, not in 10 years from now, as per the condition 
of approval for the remodel of 34 Poplar. 
 
I don’t believe the side setback between 36 Poplar and the house at 34 Poplar is 15’. 
Their house is sited at an angle on their lot and the house no overhang as the drawings 
suggest. Their dimensions need to be verified as does the side boundary line. 
 
The plan disclaimers state these plans are not in detail and not suitable for permits. That 
is indeed true; they are not accurate in many respects and, in fact, distort the actual size 
of existing and proposed improvements. Please see 2 photos attached which will show 
you just how close the surrounding properties are. 
 
The proposed gas firepits are a fire hazard  
 
The small outbuilding on my property at 36 Poplar which their plans describe as a shed 
is not a shed; it is a laundry/sewing room rebuilt several years ago with permits. 
 
The proposed pool/spa is unacceptably close to the side boundary and on that basis 
alone, I object to the granting of a variance. Again, the surrounding properties, mine 
included, are far too close in proximity to one another to accommodate such an amenity 

mailto:mweintraub@townofross.org


 
 
 
. 
without unfairly robbing the peace and enjoyment of the surrounding properties.  A pool, 
firepits, even the outdoor kitchen do not qualify as necessary or essential to justify the 
granting of a variance as the mandatory findings require. 
 
Ann Morrissey 
 

 
 
4 properties. Taken from 36 Poplar.  White house is 34 Poplar. 
 



 
 
 
. 

 
 
34 Poplar (white house) taken from 36 Poplar. 3 windows at 34 Poplar overlooking 36 
Poplar.  Plant materials need to be tall enough to serve as privacy barrier. Shougars’ 
landscape architecht agreed but plans do not reflect his agreement. Note:  windows, 
skylights and chimney flue were not part of  initial 34 Poplar remodel approval. 



From: Sue Taylor LAST_NAME
To: Matthew Weintraub
Subject: Proposal at 34 Popular, Ross
Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 6:06:56 PM

Today, July 6, 2020 I received a "courtesy notice of public hearing" for the above-
mentioned property.  Therefore the hearing is less than two weeks away?   I live at 25
Redwood Drive, two houses away from the property, and would appreciate your
distributing this late latter to the ADR. 

I object to a pool for the following reasons:

N oise. For example,  Across the street (18 Redwood Dr) is a pool that is extremely
noisy, late at night and during the day.  The owners of 18 Redwood Dr. put their
house on airbnb and those people also have no regard for the neighborhood.  Parties
go on late into the night.

Parking.  The party goers crowd the street.  The Shougers have a one car garage that
they do not use for parking, but park in front of the garage with one car.  Other car is
in the street..

Flood Zone.  We are in a flood zone and having ground that does not absorb water is
not helpful.

Our quiet neighborhood would be impacted with more noise (we already have the
noise from 18 Redwood Dr), and possibly rental with airbnb?  More cars in the
neighborhood and no help with flooding.  
Sincerely.
Sue and Ken Dale

mailto:suejohnsondale@comcast.net
mailto:Mweintraub@townofross.org


From: dickbobo
To: ADRGroup
Subject: Pool, spa, kitchen, etc. at 34 Poplar Avenue
Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 9:37:58 PM

A pool and other elements proposed by the Shougers at 34 Poplar Avenue wouldn’t be much of a problem for me,
but I’d pity poor Barbara Gately (19 Redwood Drive) if they put in a pool.

Our experience with a pool has been with Mike and Lisa Gorham family’s pool (18 Redwood Drive). Their pool is
at the rear of their lot, and ~120’ from my house.

When their girls were younger, they’d have 6-8 or more girls back there yelling and screaming, which is what that
age does when they’re ages 10-12. Since we mostly live in the back part of our house, with the family room
downstairs, and the bedroom upstairs, we heard everything. We found it to be a bit annoying, but just accepted it.
However, Cate Babcock (14 Redwood Drive) found the noise caused her problems with her vertigo.

I realize that the Shougers don’t have teenage children, but friends there for party can bring them. That’s currently
the case with the Gorhams when they have parties with several families who have young children, as the noise
sometimes gets a bit loud.

My principle concern about the proposed pool is that it would be alongside Barbara Gately’s front room, kitchen,
and ground floor bedroom, all of which are along the wall adjacent to the Shouger property. From Barbara’s
standpoint, that’s a terrible place to locate a pool.

I’m pretty sure that having a pool that close to Barbara's house would certainly negatively affect her property’s
value.

Going back to the Gorham’s pool as an example, if their house were at the back of their lot, and they wanted to put a
pool next to our house, we would have strenuously objected to it. This example parallels the problem with a pool
being proposed right alongside Barbara Gately's house.

It’s important to also look ahead as to what the situation might be. I’ve lived at 16 Redwood Drive for over 40 years,
and during that time, the Shougers are the 6th family that has lived in their house. It’s thus a possibility that within a
couple years, another family with two or three young teenagers would live there, and the dynamics of living next to
them would change greatly as they had their young friends over for pool parties.

Dick Bobo

16 Redwood Drive
Mobile: 415-722-3214

mailto:dickbobo@comcast.net
mailto:ADRGroup@townofross.org


From: Charlotte Levin
To: Matthew Weintraub
Subject: 34 Poplar Avenue
Date: Tuesday, July 14, 2020 9:58:36 PM

My name is Charlotte Levin and I am the owner of 38 Poplar Avenue, Ross, CA.

I am writing in regard to the Planning Design I received in the mail today.  I understand from several of my
neighbors that the notice postmarked 7/10 San Francisco arrived in their mailboxes on Monday.  Because of Covid
19 , I only go to the Post Office every other day, and it was only today that I received the notice.  Because the notice
came so late, I was unable to review the Project Plans of 34 Poplar Avenue.  Fortunately, several of our neighbors
informed my husband and me of the Project Plans and we were able to review them.

Following are some of our main concerns:

1)  “medium low density”:    Medium low density is not an accurate description of this area of Ross.  Medium to
high density would be a more accurate description.

2)   swimming pool:  We oppose the installation of a pool because its close proximity to surrounding neighbors
would negatively impact our quality of life.

3)  fire pit:  We oppose the construction of a fire pit because of the severe fire danger in the area.

Thank you for your consideration of our main concerns.

Respectfully,

Charlotte Levin
38 Poplar Avenue
P.O. Box 631
Ross, CA  94957

mailto:clret@comcast.net
mailto:Mweintraub@townofross.org


From: Lisa Gorham
To: ADRGroup
Subject: Shouger pool proposal
Date: Wednesday, July 15, 2020 2:40:30 PM

> To the town of Ross,
>  We live across the street from the Shouger’s at 18 Redwood. We are thrilled to see young
> Families moving on to our street. We fully support their desire to put a pool in their yard. We love to hear kids &
families playing outside and enjoying their yards. It’s very important that we keep young families wanting to move
to our town. I know some of the older neighbors do not like change or any noise what so ever (even kids talking in
the yard at 1pm on a Sunday)
> I know Ross is getting a reputation of the “older” population dictating what is allowed. I hear over & over that
families  do not move to our town because of it. I think it’s important for the town to allow families to utilize their
yards how they see fit.  We have a pool and our property would not be the same with out it. It is only used for about
3-4 months out of the year. It is never used daily. The amount of noise from a pool is just not a big deal. It sounds
like happiness, joy & fun. Why shouldn’t we all be able to have that? 

L I S A Gorham
18 Redwood Dr

mailto:leesmiles2@aol.com
mailto:ADRGroup@townofross.org


Barbara L. GATELY 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 
P. O. BOX 1772 

ROSS, CALIFORNIA 94957 
 

(415) 464-7874      barbgately@gmail.com 
  
      July 15, 2020 
 
Matthew Weintraub, Planner 
Planning Division 
Town of Ross 
31 Sir Francis Drake Blvd. 
Ross, CA 94957 

 
 Re:   July 21, 2020 Advisory Design Review Meeting re Shougar Residence 
  (34 Poplar Avenue) Application for Approval to Construct Pool/Spa 
 
Dear Mr. Weintraub and Advisory Design Review Members: 
 
 I have lived at 19 Redwood Drive, the property directly contiguous to the 
Shougars’ proposed pool/spa, for almost 40 years. During that time, I have never 
opposed my neighbors’ plans to improve their property.  When Cassie and Jeff 
Shougar recently sent me their design plans for developing the lot next to mine, 
however, I explained that I could not support the installation of a pool that was 
approximately three feet from my living room, kitchen and bedroom. The Shougars 
offered to propose alternative plans but it appears that the original plans are those 
presently before the Advisory Design Review (ADR) members. Given the 
configuration of their lot, I do not see a sustainable alternative in any event. 
 
 As the members undoubtedly know, Redwood Drive is a community of 
houses on generally undersized lots that are unusually close to their neighbors. 
Those of us who have lived here for many years treasure the intimacy and sense of 
community that this historical anomaly invites. It nevertheless should be an 
essential consideration when a landscaping project with potentially profound 
implications is proposed. To make the point, I invite the ADR members to look at the 
Shougars’ Slide 2. It clearly depicts the two houses bordering the southern boundary 
of their property—my house on the left and Ann Morrisey’s house on the right. The 
wire fence depicted on Slide 2 is just two feet from our houses.  The Shougars’ Slide 
3 is a drawing of the proposed pool, which runs almost the entire length of my 
house, and is located about a foot away on the other side of the wire fence. I am not 
aware of another lot in the neighborhood where the “backyard” butts up against a 
house rather than another backyard—a circumstance that leads to the current 
friction between the interests of our respective properties. 
 



 In order to construct the pool, the Shougars would require a variance. I 
understand that it is not the province of the ADR to determine whether or not the 
proposed plan meets the requirements needed for a variance. But it is impossible to 
evaluate these plans in a vacuum and, if the pool project seems unlikely to meet 
those requirements, I believe the members should look at the plans with a more 
critical eye.  I therefore offer a brief analysis of the criteria for a variance. 
 
 Under the Ross Municipal Code, a variance will only be granted if four 
findings can be made. First, the applicant must establish that “special 
circumstances . . . deprive[] the property of privileges enjoyed by other properties 
in the vicinity.” The only pool in the vicinity that I am aware of (with the exception 
of two very old, unused structures) is across the street from the Shougars, at 18 
Redwood Drive, and is located in the far rear of that substantial lot where the closest 
house is approximately 120 feet away—unlike the 3-foot “buffer” being proposed 
here. As Dick Bobo, my neighbor at 16 Redwood Drive, pointed out in his letter to 
the members, even the 120-foot distancing has not prevented pool-related noise 
that detracts from the enjoyment of his property.  
 
 Second, the variance must be necessary to preserve “substantial property 
rights.” As far as I know, there is no inherent “right” to construct a pool on one’s 
property. As stated, I am not aware of any pools (other than the one at 18 Redwood 
Drive) in the vicinity, possibly because there has been a general recognition of the 
intimate character of this neighborhood. 
 
 Third, it must be shown that the granting of a variance “would not be 
detrimental to the public or injurious to other property in the area.” It does not 
take an expert to conclude that the installation of a pool approximately three feet 
from my living room, kitchen and bedroom would be “injurious” to my property as it 
would negatively affect the enjoyment of my property. Furthermore, I have 
consulted with two real estate agents who confirm that the proposed pool/spa 
would also negatively affect my property’s value. I am 71 years old. My house is not 
only my home but is a substantial investment that I look to protect and grow. 
 
 Fourth, the applicant must show that the granting of a variance would not 
represent a “special privilege” inconsistent with the limitations upon other 
properties in the area. I do not believe that the Shougars could overcome this, or any 
of the other three requirements needed to obtain a variance. 
  
 I maintain a friendly relationship with the Shougars and I do not offer these 
comments in a personally negative way. Indeed, I welcome the Shougars as new 
neighbors and do not take specific issue with any of their proposed landscaping but 
I cannot responsibly sign off on the pool.  
 
      Sincerely, 
      /s/ 
      Barbara L. Gately 
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